
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (1) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 25th April, 2017 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Richard Beddoe (Chairman) 
Susie Burbridge 
Ruth Bush 
Tim Mitchell 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   DEVELOPMENT SITE AT LAND BOUNDED BY DRURY 
LANE, DRYDEN STREET, ARNE STREET AND 
SHELTON STREET, LONDON 

(Pages 5 - 46) 

 2.   18 ST PETERSBURGH PLACE, LONDON, W2 4LB (Pages 47 - 72) 

 3.   283 - 329 EDGWARE ROAD AND 5 NEWCASTLE 
PLACE, LONDON, W2 1DH 

(Pages 73 - 
120) 

 4.   WESTMINSTER CITY HALL, 64 VICTORIA STREET, 
LONDON, SW1E 6QP 

(Pages 121 - 
136) 

 5.   61 EATON MEWS NORTH, LONDON, SW1X 8LL AND 
94 EATON PLACE, LONDON, SW1X 8LW 

(Pages 137 - 
168) 

 6.   80-81 JERMYN STREET, LONDON, SW1Y 6JF (Pages 169 - 
186) 

 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
13 April 2017 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 25th April 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
1.  RN NO(s) :  

16/12200/FULL 
 
 
St James's 

Development 
Site At Land 
Bounded By 
Drury Lane, 
Dryden 
Street, Arne 
Street And 
Shelton 
Street 
London 
 
 

Demolition and redevelopment of site, including 
facade retention of 30-35 Drury Lane, 2 Dryden 
Street and 4-10 Dryden Street, for mixed use 
development comprising retail, restaurant and cafe 
uses at ground and basement level (Classes A1/A3), 
office (class B1) at first to fifth floor level, rooftop 
plant, basement cycle parking and associated works. 

 

Recommendation  
Refuse permission - design and highways 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution  
2. RN NO(s) :  

16/10334/FULL 
 
 
 
 
Lancaster Gate 

18 St 
Petersburgh 
Place 
London 
W2 4LB 
 

Demolition of existing mews building at 32 St 
Petersburgh Mews and construction of new mews 
building with link extension to18 St Petersburgh 
Place. Excavation of basement beneath 18 St 
Petersburgh Place and part of the rear courtyard 
garden with associated landscaping plus associated 
alterations to rear façade of 18 St Petersburgh Place.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
3. RN NO(s) :  

16/12162/FULL 
 
 
Little Venice 

283 - 329 
Edgware 
Road And 5 
Newcastle 
Place 
London 
W2 1DH 
 

Variation of Condition 1 of the planning permission 
granted 27 January 2017 (ref: 16/07226/FULL) for a 
redevelopment to provide buildings of between 
ground + 6 and ground + 29 storeys including 
commercial space (Class A1, A2, A3, A4 and B1), up 
to 672 residential units (including 130 affordable 
housing units), landscaping and associated car and 
cycle parking. NAMELY, amendment to the façade of 
Block A, and ground floor arrangement of Block A 
including residential drop off and ancillary residential 
uses, with associated amendment to landscaping 
plan. 

 

Recommendation  
1. Grant conditional permission, subject to a deed of variation to the section 106 agreement for application ref: 

16/07226/FULL to secure: 
  

a) Provision of 130 affordable units on-site comprising 51 intermediate units and 79 social rented 
units.  The affordable units to be provided at the affordability levels set out in the Head of Affordable 
and Private Sector Housing memorandum dated 14 March 2016; 

b) Provision of a financial contribution of £631,000 (index linked) toward the provision of school places 
directed related to the occupancy of this development; 

c) Provision of a financial contribution of £863,630 (index linked) for the St Mary’s Church and 
Churchyard Project, The Cockpit Theatre, Greenhouse Sport, Hall Park Estate Play Area and a new 
Community Pitch at Paddington Green School; 

d) Provision of a financial contribution of £100,000 (index linked) toward improvements to Paddington 
Green; 

e) Provision of a financial contribution of £18,000 (index linked) toward bus stop improvements around 
dcagcm091231 

Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 25th April 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

the application site; 
f) Provision of a financial contribution of £200,000 (index linked) towards an additional cycle hire 

docking station or enlargement of an existing docking station within the vicinity of the site;  
g) Payment of the cost of highway works associated with the development on Newcastle Place, 

Paddington Green and Church Street and Edgware Road;   
h) Provision of a financial contribution of £200,000 (index linked) toward possible road widening to be 

undertaken by TFL on Edgware Road; 
i) Provision of lifetime car club membership (25 years) for each residential unit in the development; 
j) Provision of on-site parking on an unallocated basis (i.e. not sold or let with a particular flat); 
k) Compliance with the Council's Code of Construction Practice and a contribution of £20,000 per 

annum during the period of construction towards the Environmental Inspectorate and Environmental 
Sciences to allow for monitoring during construction; 

l) Provision of a financial contribution of £1,100,000 (index linked) toward public art associated with the 
development site and its maintenance;  

m) Developer undertaking to use best endeavours to negotiate a connection and supply agreement with 
the Church Street District Heating Scheme (CSDHS).  In the event that the, CSDHS does not go 
ahead, installation of CHP plant on-site;  

n) Offering local employment opportunities during construction; and   
o) Payment of cost of monitoring the agreement (£15,000). 
 

2. If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within six weeks of the date of the Committee 
resolution, then: 
a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether it would be possible and appropriate to issue the 

permission with additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If so, the Director 
of Planning is authorised to determine and issue the decision under Delegated Powers; however, if 
not; 

b)      The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission should be refused on the grounds that 
the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits which would have been secured; if so, 
the Director of Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for 
refusal under Delegated Powers.  

 
Item No References Site 

Address 
Proposal Resolution 

4. RN NO(s) :  
17/01119/COFUL 
 
 
St James's 

Westminste
r City Hall  
64 Victoria 
Street 
London 
SW1E 6QP 
 

Variation of condition 1 of planning permission dated 
30 August 2016 (16/06056/COFUL) for ‘External 
alterations to the north, south and western ground 
and sub-mezzanine floor elevations and associated 
public realm works; replacement windows on all 
upper floor elevations; louvre panel strips on the east 
and west upper floor elevations; and enclosed plant 
room, open top plant and louvered screen at roof 
level,  namely to allow design changes including an 
increase in height of the consented louvered plant 
screen, provision of four new flues at roof level, and 
changes to the design of the lift shaft overruns. 

 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
5. RN NO(s) :  

16/10393/FULL 
17/02550/LBC 
 
 
Knightsbridge 
And Belgravia 

61 Eaton 
Mews North 
London 
SW1X 8LL 
 
94 Eaton 
Place 
London 

Demolition of the existing two storey mews at 61 
Eaton Mews North including rear ground floor wing 
extension beneath the first floor projection of 94 
Eaton Place and provision of a new mews building 
comprising of new basement, ground (including rear 
ground floor extension beneath the first floor 
projection of 94 Eaton Place), first and mansard 
storeys with mechanical plant and enclosure within 

 

dcagcm091231 
Page 2



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 25th April 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

SW1X 8LW 
 

the rear mansard roof; rear terrace at first and 
second floor level. 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 
2. Agree reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision 
letter. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 
6. RN NO(s) :  

16/10648/FULL 
 
 
 
 
 
St James's 

81-84 
Jermyn 
Street 
London 
SW1Y 6JF 
 

Alterations to shopfront including new entrance doors 
and pilasters on Jermyn Street elevation, 
amendments to the entrance door on the corner of 
Jermyn Street and Duke Street St. James’s, and 
amendments to windows on Duke Street St. James’s 
elevation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

25 April 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
St James's 

Subject of Report Development Site At Land Bounded By Drury Lane, Dryden Street, 
Arne Street And, Shelton Street, London, WC2 

Proposal Demolition and redevelopment of site, including facade retention of 
30-35 Drury Lane, 2 Dryden Street and 4-10 Dryden Street, for mixed 
use development comprising retail, restaurant and cafe uses at ground 
and basement level (Classes A1/A3), office (class B1) at first to fifth 
floor level, rooftop plant, basement cycle parking and associated works. 

Agent Mr James McAllister-Jones 

On behalf of Helical Bar (Drury Lane) Limited 

Registered Number 16/12200/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
22 December 
2016 Date Application 

Received 
22 December 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area No’s. 30-35 Drury Lane and 2-10 Dryden Street - Covent Garden 
Conservation Area  

No’s. 26-29 Drury Lane outside conservation area. 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Ref
[...]
enice 

Subject of Report 283 - 329 Edgware Road and 5 Newcastle Place, London, W2 1DH 
Proposal Variation of Condition 1 of the planning permission granted 27 January 

2017 (ref: 16/07226/FULL) for a redevelopment to provide buildings of 
between ground + 6 and ground + 29 storeys including commercial 
space (Class A1, A2, A3, A4 and B1), up to 672 residential units 
(including 130 affordable housing units), landscaping and associated 
car and cycle parking. NAMELY, amendment to the façade of Block A, 
and ground floor arrangement of Block A including residential drop off 
and ancillary residential uses, with associated amendment to 
landscaping plan. 

Agent Turley 

On behalf of Berkeley Homes (Central London) Ltd 

Registered Number 16/12162/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
27 January 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

21 December 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted (Listed buildings on adjacent sites at 17-18 Paddington Green, 
the Children’s Hospital and St. Mary’s Church) 
 

Conservation Area Paddington Green (part of site only) 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
1. Grant conditional permission, subject to a deed of variation to the section 106 agreement for 

application ref: 16/07226/FULL to secure: 
 

a) Provision of 130 affordable units on-site comprising 51 intermediate units and 79 social 
rented units.  The affordable units to be provided at the affordability levels set out in the 
Head of Affordable and Private Sector Housing memorandum dated 14 March 2016; 

b) Provision of a financial contribution of £631,000 (index linked) toward the provision of 
school places directed related to the occupancy of this development; 

c) Provision of a financial contribution of £863,630 (index linked) for the St Mary’s Church 
and Churchyard Project, The Cockpit Theatre, Greenhouse Sport, Hall Park Estate Play 
Area and a new Community Pitch at Paddington Green School; 

d) Provision of a financial contribution of £100,000 (index linked) toward improvements to 
Paddington Green; 

Page 73

Agenda Item 3



 Item No. 

 3 
 

e) Provision of a financial contribution of £18,000 (index linked) toward bus stop 
improvements around the application site; 

f) Provision of a financial contribution of £200,000 (index linked) towards an additional cycle 
hire docking station or enlargement of an existing docking station within the vicinity of the 
site;  

g) Payment of the cost of highway works associated with the development on Newcastle 
Place, Paddington Green and Church Street and Edgware Road;   

h) Provision of a financial contribution of £200,000 (index linked) toward possible road 
widening to be undertaken by TFL on Edgware Road; 

i) Provision of lifetime car club membership (25 years) for each residential unit in the 
development; 

j) Provision of on-site parking on an unallocated basis (i.e. not sold or let with a particular 
flat); 

k) Compliance with the Council's Code of Construction Practice and a contribution of £20,000 
per annum during the period of construction towards the Environmental Inspectorate and 
Environmental Sciences to allow for monitoring during construction; 

l) Provision of a financial contribution of £1,100,000 (index linked) toward public art 
associated with the development site and its maintenance;  

m) Developer undertaking to use best endeavours to negotiate a connection and supply 
agreement with the Church Street District Heating Scheme (CSDHS).  In the event that 
the, CSDHS does not go ahead, installation of CHP plant on-site;  

n) Offering local employment opportunities during construction; and   
o) Payment of cost of monitoring the agreement (£15,000). 

 
2. If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within six weeks of the date of the 

Committee resolution, then: 
 

a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether it would be possible and appropriate to 
issue the permission with additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed 
above. If so, the Director of Planning is authorised to determine and issue the decision 
under Delegated Powers; however, if not; 

b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission should be refused on the 
grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits which would 
have been secured; if so, the Director of Planning is authorised to determine the 
application and agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers.  

 
 

2. SUMMARY 
 

 
The application site is located on the south west side of Edgware Road, north west of the main 
junction at Harrow Road and Marylebone Road. The site is located within the CAZ, the Edgware 
Road Housing Zone and is a Strategic Proposals Site within NWEDA.  An area roughly 
corresponding to the south western half of the site is located within the Paddington Green 
Conservation Area.  The remaining half of the site is not within a conservation area. The Edgware 
Road frontage is located within the Core Frontage of the Church Street/Edgware Road District 
Shopping Centre. The application site is also located within the Paddington and Lilestone Villages 
Archaeological Priority Area.   

 

Page 74



 Item No. 

 3 
 

The applicant proposes the following amendments to the development approved under application 
ref: 16/07226/FULL.  The following amendments are proposed:  

 
• Revision to the façade material on Block A (30 Storey Tower). The consented tower is clad 

primarily in red brick and the applicant proposes cladding it in a light coloured stone with a 
pinstripe of bronze;   

• Revision to the ground floor layout of Block Al the applicant proposes removing the consented 
porte-cochere on the Newcastle Place or southern elevation.  This would be replaced with a 
vehicle drop off point on the northern side of the tower, facing the communal garden area; 

• Reconfiguration of the ground floor of Block A and addition of a residents only cinema; and  
• The addition of further soft landscap
[...]
30 August 2016 
(16/06056/COFUL) for ‘External alterations to the north, south and 
western ground and sub-mezzanine floor elevations and associated 
public realm works; replacement windows on all upper floor elevations; 
louvre panel strips on the east and west upper floor elevations; and 
enclosed plant room, open top plant and louvered screen at roof level,  
namely to allow design changes including an increase in height of the 
consented louvered plant screen, provision of four new flues at roof 
level, and changes to the design of the lift shaft overruns. 

Agent Tom Rudd 

On behalf of Mr Chris Bond 

Registered Number 17/01119/COFUL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
10 February 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

10 February 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area No 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The application site comprises City Hall which is a 22 storey office building (Class B1) dating from 
the 1960s. The site is located outside a conservation area. Part of the ground and basement floors of 
the building comprise Class A1 retail floorspace.  
 
Permission was granted in August 2016 for the refurbishment of the building including alterations to 
the ground floor entrance, replacement windows and stone cleaning and new roof top plant with 
louvred plant screen.   
 
Permission is now sought to vary Condition 1 of the 2016 permission to allow for design changes to 
the scheme. These changes are an increase in height of the approved louvered plant screen, 
provision of four new flues at roof level to serve plant and changes to the design of the lift shaft 

Page 121

Agenda Item 4



 Item No. 

 4 

 

overruns.  
 
The key issues with this application are the impact of the proposals on the appearance of the building 
and wider townscape and the impact of the flues on air quality.  
 
Plant Screen and Flag Po
[...]
s 

 
6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
6.1 Recent Relevant History 

 
External alterations to the north, south and western ground and sub-mezzanine floor 
elevations and associated public realm works; replacement windows on all upper floor 
elevations; louvred panel strips on the east and west upper floor elevations; and 
enclosed plant room, open top plant and louvered screen at roof level. 
Application Permitted    30 August 2016. 
 
 

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form 
2. Response from Westminster Society, dated 14 February 2017 
3. Response from Environmental Health dated 28 March 2017  

 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  LOUISE FRANCIS BY EMAIL AT lfrancis@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 125



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 
8. KEY DRAWINGS 

 

 
 
 

    
 
 
   Existing west elevation (left)                              Approved west elevation (right) 

  
 

Page 126



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 
 
 

              
 
 

Proposed west elevation 

Page 127



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 
 
 
 

    
 

 

 Existing south elevation (left)                           Approved south elevation (right) 
 

Page 128



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 
 

                                     
 

 Proposed south elevation 

Page 129



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    
 

 

 

Proposed roof plan 

Page 130



 Item No. 

 4 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Westminster City Hall , 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP 
  
Proposal: Variation of condition 1 of planning permission dated 30 August 2016 (16/06056) for 

the External alterations to the north, south and western ground and sub-mezzanine 
floor elevations and associated public realm works; replacement windows on all 
upper floor elevations; louvre panel strips on the east and west upper floor 
elevations; and enclos

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (1)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (1) held on 
Tuesday 25th April, 2017, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Richard Beddoe (Chairman), Susie Burbridge, 
Tim Mitchell and Ruth Bush 
 
 
 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Richard Beddoe explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting.  Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored.  Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting.   

 
2.2 Councillor Tim Mitchell declared that in his capacity as a Councillor for St 

James’s Ward, and as Cabinet Member for Finance, Property & Corporate 
Services responsible for the City Council’s property portfolio, he regularly met 
with members of the property industry and their representatives to discuss 
schemes across the Council and particularly in his Ward. 

 
2.3      Councillor Mitchell then made the following further declarations as they 

related to the specific applications on the agenda: 
  



 
2 

 

Item 1: That the application was in his Ward; and that he had received 
representations from the applicants and objectors. He had also sat on the 
Committee that had considered a previous application. 
 
 Item 3: That he had sat on the Committee that had considered a previous 
application. 
 
 Item 4: That the application was in his Ward; and that as he was Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Property & Corporate Services, he would withdraw from 
the meeting during consideration of this item and take no part in the 
discussion or decision. 
 
Item 6:  That the application was in his Ward; and that he had received 
representations from the objectors. 
 

2.4 Councillor Susie Burbridge declared that any Members of the Majority Party 
and Minority Party who had or would make representations on the 
applications on the agenda were her friends. She also declared that she was 
the Deputy Cabinet Member for Housing.   

 
2.6 Councillor Burbridge then made the following declarations as they related to 

the specific applications on the agenda: 
 
 Item 2:  The application was in her Ward. 
 
 Item 3: That she had sat on the Committee that had considered the 

application previously. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1      RESOLVED:   
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2017 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 DEVELOPMENT SITE AT LAND BOUNDED BY DRURY LANE, DRYDEN 

STREET, ARNE STREET AND SHELTON STREET, LONDON 
 

Demolition and redevelopment of site, including facade retention of 30-35 
Drury Lane, 2 Dryden Street and 4-10 Dryden Street, for mixed use 
development comprising retail, restaurant and cafe uses at ground and 
basement level (Classes A1/A3), office floorspace (class B1) at first to fifth 
floor level , rooftop plant, basement cycle parking and associated works 

 
Late representations were received from Pemberton Griffin Munroe Ltd 
(25.04.17), and Helical Bar PLC (25.04.17). 
 



 
3 

 

The presenting officer informed the Committee that the applicant had 
submitted an amended scheme that offered to reduce the bulk of the 
development.  
 
RESOLVED: That consideration be deferred, to enable full public consultation 
on the amended scheme. 

 
2 18 ST PETERSBURGH PLACE, LONDON, W2 4LB 
 

Demolition of existing mews building at 32 St Petersburgh Mews and 
construction of new mews building with link extension to18 St Petersburgh 
Place. Excavation of basement beneath 18 St Petersburgh Place and part of 
the rear courtyard garden with associated landscaping plus associated 
alterations to rear façade of 18 St Petersburgh Place. 
 
Late representations were received from Barney Couch and Tessa Morrison 
(23.04.2017) and Sophia Massey-Cook (25.04.2017). 
 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted. 

 
3 283 - 329 EDGWARE ROAD AND 5 NEWCASTLE PLACE, LONDON, W2 

1DH 
 

Variation of Condition 1 of the planning permission granted 27 January 2017 
(ref: 16/07226/FULL) for a redevelopment to provide buildings of between 
ground + 6 and ground + 29 storeys including commercial space (Class A1, 
A2, A3, A4 and B1), up to 672 residential units (including 130 affordable 
housing units), landscaping and associated car and cycle parking. NAMELY, 
amendment to the façade of Block A, and ground floor arrangement of Block 
A including residential drop off and ancillary residential uses, with associated 
amendment to landscaping plan 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following additional condition: 
 
“58. You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings showing the 

following alteration to the scheme: 
 

Omission of the servicing bay on the Newcastle Place frontage, as 
shown on drawing no’s 04_C645_P_00_001 (Rev B), 
04_C645_P_00_003 (Rev B), 0203_04_C645_P_A_00_001 (Rev B), 
04_C645_P_RF_001 (Rev B), 04_C645_P_RF_002 (Rev B) and 
04_C645_RF_100 (Rev B)  

 

You must not start on these parts of the work until we have approved 
what you have sent us. You must then carry out the work according to 
the approved drawings 
 
 REASON: 
 In the interests of public safety as set out in S41 of Westminster’s City 
Plan (November 2016) and TRANS 2 and TRANS 3 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.” 



 
4 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That conditional permission be granted, subject to additional Condition 

58 tabled at the meeting and set out above: and to a deed of variation 
to the section 106 agreement for application ref: 16/07226/FULL to 
secure:  
 
a)  Provision of 130 affordable units on-site comprising 51 intermediate 

units and 79 social rented units. The affordable units to be provided 
at the affordability levels set out in the Head of Affordable and 
Private Sector Housing memorandum dated 14 March 2016;  

 
b)  Provision of a financial contribution of £631,000 (index linked) 

toward the provision of school places directed related to the 
occupancy of this development;  

 
c)  Provision of a financial contribution of £863,630 (index linked) for 

the St Mary’s Church and Churchyard Project, The Cockpit 
Theatre, Greenhouse Sport, Hall Park Estate Play Area and a new 
Community Pitch at Paddington Green School;  

 
d)  Provision of a financial contribution of £100,000 (index linked) 

toward improvements to Paddington Green;  
 
e)  Provision of a financial contribution of £18,000 (index linked) 

toward bus stop improvements around the application 
 
f)  Provision of a financial contribution of £200,000 (index linked) 

towards an additional cycle hire docking station or enlargement of 
an existing docking station within the vicinity of the site;  

 
g)  Payment of the cost of highway works associated with the 

development on Newcastle Place, Paddington Green and Church 
Street and Edgware Road;  

 
h)  Provision of a financial contribution of £200,000 (index linked) 

toward possible road widening to be undertaken by TFL on 
Edgware Road;  

 
i)  Provision of lifetime car club membership (25 years) for each 

residential unit in the development;  
 
j)  Provision of on-site parking on an unallocated basis (i.e. not sold or 

let with a particular flat);  
 
k)  Compliance with the Council's Code of Construction Practice and a 

contribution of £20,000 per annum during the period of construction 
towards the Environmental Inspectorate and Environmental 
Sciences to allow for monitoring during construction;  

 



 
5 

 

l)  Provision of a financial contribution of £1,100,000 (index linked) 
toward public art associated with the development site and its 
maintenance;  

 
m)  Developer undertaking to use best endeavours to negotiate a 

connection and supply agreement with the Church Street District 
Heating Scheme (CSDHS). In the event that the, CSDHS does not 
go ahead, installation of CHP plant on-site;  

 
n)  Offering local employment opportunities during construction; and  
 
o)  Payment of cost of monitoring the agreement (£15,000 

 
2.  If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within six weeks 

of the date of the Committee resolution, then:  
 
a)  The Director of Planning shall consider whether it would be 

possible and appropriate to issue the permission with additional 
conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If so, the 
Director of Planning is authorised to determine and issue the 
decision under Delegated Powers; however, if not;  
 

b)  The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission 
should be refused on the grounds that the proposals are 
unacceptable in the absence of the benefits which would have 
been secured; if so, the Director of Planning is authorised to 
determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for refusal 
under Delegated Powers 

 
4 WESTMINSTER CITY HALL, 64 VICTORIA STREET, LONDON, SW1E 6QP 
 

Variation of condition 1 of planning permission dated 30 August 2016 
(16/06056/COFUL) for External alterations to the north, south and western 
ground and sub-mezzanine floor elevations and associated public realm 
works; replacement windows on all upper floor elevations; louvre panel strips 
on the east and west upper floor elevations; and enclosed plant room, open 
top plant and louvered screen at roof level, namely to allow design changes 
including an increase in height of the consented louvered plant screen, 
provision of four new flues at roof level, and changes to the design of the lift 
shaft overruns.  
 
Councillor Tim Mitchell declared an interest in his capacity as Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Property & Corporate Services. He withdrew from the 
meeting during consideration of this item and took no part in the discussion or 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted, under Section 3 of the 
Town & Country Planning General Regulations 1992. 

 
5 61 EATON MEWS NORTH, LONDON, SW1X 8LL AND 94 EATON PLACE, 

LONDON, SW1X 8LW 



 
6 

 

 
Demolition of the existing two storey mews at 61 Eaton Mews North including 
rear ground floor wing extension beneath the first floor projection of 94 Eaton 
Place and provision of a new mews building comprising of new basement, 
ground (including rear ground floor extension beneath the first floor projection 
of 94 Eaton Place), first and mansard storeys with mechanical plant and 
enclosure within the rear mansard roof; rear terrace at first and second floor 
level.  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

1.  That conditional permission and listed building consent be granted.  
 
2.  That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in 

Informative 1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
6 80-81 JERMYN STREET, LONDON, SW1Y 6JF 
 

Alterations to shopfront including new entrance doors and pilasters on Jermyn 
Steet elevation, amendments to the entrance door on the corner of Jermyn 
Street and Duke Street and amendments to windows on Duke Street 
elevation.  
 
Late representations were received from S Frances Ltd (20.04.2017). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
Councillor Ruth Bush wished her dissent to the granting of approval to be 
recorded.  

 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.15pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


